BEFORE THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Docket No. DE 21-078

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE d/b/a EVERSOURCE ENERGY

Petition for Electric Vehicle Make-Ready and Demand Charge Alternative Proposals

CHARGEPOINT, INC.'S MOTION REQUESTING PERMISSION FOR REMOTE <u>ATTENDANCE AT HYBRID HEARING</u>

NOW COMES ChargePoint, Inc. (ChargePoint), intervenor in and party to this proceeding, and respectfully moves that the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission approve remote attendance by ChargePoint witness Matthew Deal and ChargePoint counsel Nikhil Vijaykar at the hybrid format hearing scheduled for July 14, 2022. By procedural order dated June 29, 2022, the Commission determined to hold the hearing in this matter through a hybrid hearing format to accommodate Christopher Villarreal, consultant for Conservation Law Foundation and Clean Energy New Hampshire. Like Mr. Villarreal, both Mr. Deal and Mr. Vijaykar reside outside New Hampshire. Mr. Deal resides in Pennsylvania and Mr. Vijaykar resides in Chicago, Illinois. Requiring the attendance of either Mr. Deal or Mr. Vijaykar inperson at the July 14th hearing would require air travel, which would not only be cost-inefficient but would also pose a safety risk in light of the worsening COVID-19 pandemic. ChargePoint does not believe that any other party would object to this request.

WHEREFORE, ChargePoint respectfully requests that Mr. Deal and Mr. Vijaykar be permitted to remotely attend the hybrid format hearing scheduled in this proceeding for July 14, 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Nikhil Vijaykar Nikhil Vijaykar Attorney to ChargePoint, Inc. Keyes & Fox LLP 580 California St., 12th Floor San Francisco, CA 94104 Phone: (408) 621-3256

Email: nvijaykar@keyesfox.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, on July 1, 2022, a copy of this Motion has been sent electronically to the service list for this proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Nikhil Vijaykar
Nikhil Vijaykar
Attorney to ChargePoint, Inc.
Keyes & Fox LLP
580 California St., 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Phone: (408) 621-3256

Email: nvijaykar@keyesfox.com